
NO. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

_____ TERM, 20__

AARON CHRISTOPHER LINDSEY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Heather Quick
Appellate Chief
First Assistant Federal Defender
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
222 Third Avenue SE, Suite 290
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 363-9540
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Proceedings below.	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The Eighth Circuit’s ruling rejecting all Second Amendment challenges is inconsistent with <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i>	8
A. <i>Bruen</i> ’s “step one” focused on analyzing protected conduct. <i>Rahimi</i> rejected relying on dicta referencing “responsible” citizens as justification for limiting the scope of the Second Amendment. The Eighth Circuit’s analysis is inconsistent with these decisions.....	9
B. The Eighth Circuit’s “historical analogue” analysis for felon in possession is inconsistent with <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i>	14
II. Courts are split on whether as-applied Second Amendment challenges to Section 922(g)(1) are cognizable.	17
A. The Third, Fifth, and Sixth Circuits will address as-applied challenges to felon in possession prosecutions.	17
B. The Eleventh and Fourth have joined the Eighth Circuit in preemptively rejecting all as-applied challenges.....	20
III. Mr. Lindsey’s case is an excellent vehicle to address this frequently occurring issue.....	21

CONCLUSION..... 22

APPENDIX A: *United States v. Aaron Christopher Lindsey*, 4:22-cr-00138-001, (S.D. Iowa) (criminal proceedings) Order on Motion to [Dismiss] entered March 10, 2023..... 1

APPENDIX B: *United States v. Aaron Christopher Lindsey*, 4:22-cr-00138-001, (S.D. Iowa) (criminal proceedings) Judgment entered August 1, 2023..... 8

APPENDIX C: *Aaron Christopher Lindsey v. United States*, 24-5328, (Supreme Court) (direct criminal appeal) Petition for Writ of Certiorari granted on November 4, 2024. 15

APPENDIX D: *United States v. Aaron Christopher Lindsey*, 23-2871, (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), Judgment entered December 16, 2024. 16

APPENDIX E: *United States v. Aaron Christopher Lindsey*, 23-2871, (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), Opinion entered December 16, 2024.. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , No. 24-10732, 2024 WL 5103431 (11th Cir. Dec. 13, 2024).....	3, 21
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024)	3, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , No. 23-2871, 2024 WL 5114599 (8th Cir. Dec. 16, 2024)	1, 7-8
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , No. 23-2871, 2024 WL 2207445 (8th Cir. May 16, 2024) ...	6
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 118 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 123 F.4th 697 (4th Cir. 2024)	3, 21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , (<i>Jackson I</i>) 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	2, 6, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> (<i>Jackson II</i>), 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 111 F.4th 266 (3d Cir. 2024)	3, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915 (U.S. Aug. 14, 2023), Government Brief.....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024).....	3, 19, 20

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	ii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	12, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i).....	10, 14, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 925(c).....	15

18 U.S.C. § 1014.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1029(a)(4)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1029(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Other	
U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	8
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Quick Facts: 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Offenses</i>	21-22
USSG §2B1.1.....	5
USSG §2K2.1	5
